TORUARY 20. 1877

OFFICE OF THE CHAMPAIGN COUNTY EXECUTIVE

1776 East Washington Street, Urbana, Illinois 61802-4581

Darlene A. Kloeppel, County Executive

MEMORANDUM

TO: COUNTY BOARD MEMBERS

FROM: DARLENE KLOEPPEL, COUNTY EXECUTIVE

DATE: JANUARY 21, 2021

RE: RECONSIDERATION OF RESOLUTION NO. 2020-336

Pursuant to the IL Counties Code (55ILCS 5/2-5010), at the December special board meeting, I vetoed for board reconsideration the following resolution:

Resolution No. 2020-336 A Resolution appointing Cameron Raab as a County Board Member in District 6 to Replace Mike Ingram for an unexpired term ending November 30, 2022

In light of the recent summary judgment from the court in favor of the County Executive making county board appointments, the fact that the vacancy previously was noticed to central committees of both parties resulting in a Democratic nominee, an interview with Mr. Raab, and discussion with the board leadership of both parties, I withdraw my veto and put forth Resolution No. 2021-65 for the board's consideration the Executive's appointment of Cameron Raab to complete the unexpired term of Mike Ingram for District 6 through November 30, 2022.

RESOLUTION NO. 2021-65

A RESOLUTION APPOINTING CAMERON RAAB AS A COUNTY BOARD MEMBER IN DISTRICT 6 TO REPLACE MIKE INGRAM FOR AN UNEXPIRED TERM ENDING NOVEMBER 30, 2022

WHEREAS, Mike Ingram, a County Board Member in District 6 for Champaign County, submitted their resignation from that office effective December 1, 2020; and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 2020-336 appointing Cameron Raab was passed by the County Board on December 17, 2020; and

WHEREAS, a summary judgment, from the Champaign County Circuit Court, ruled in favor of the County Executive making County Board appointments when a vacancy occurs; and

WHEREAS, The Champaign County Board Chair sent notification of the vacancy to the County Central Committee of each established political party and a nominee was put forward; and

WHEREAS, Darlene A. Kloeppel, County Executive, now recommends the appointment of Cameron Raab to fill the unexpired term of a County Board Member in District 6 ending on November 30, 2022; and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED By the County Board of Champaign County that the appointment of Cameron Raab to fill the unexpired term ending November 30, 2022 of Champaign County Board Member District 6 is hereby confirmed.

PRESENTED, ADOPTED, APPROVED, AND RECORDED this 21st day of January A.D. 2021.

			yle Patterson, Chair hampaign County Board
Recorded & Attest:		Approved	
	Aaron Ammons, County Clerk and ex-officio Clerk of the Champaign County Board Date:		Darlene A. Kloeppel, County Executive and Presiding Officer of the Champaign County Board Date: